
Planning Committee

Wednesday 21 March 2018
6.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jane Lyons
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Kieron Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 13 March 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Wednesday 21 March 2018

6.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In sp
[...]
embers listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 March 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated at the 
meeting:
 
 Addendum report relating to items 9.1 and 9.2
 Members’ pack relating items 9.1 and 9.2 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 January 2018 and 7 February 2018 be 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the chair.

6. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
FOR A CHANGE OF USE FROM LIGHT INDUSTRIAL TO RESIDENTIAL 

An officer introduced the report and members of the committee considered the information 
contained therein. Members of the committee asked no questions of officers. 
 
RESOLVED:

1. That the confirmation of the Article 4 Direction to withdraw the permitted 
development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class PA of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) for the change of use from B1c (Light Industrial) to C3 (Dwelling houses) 
be authorised.

2. That this Article 4 Direction will cover any property located within South East 
Bermondsey, Parkhouse Street, Mandela Way and Old Kent Road Strategic 
Preferred Industrial Locations, as well as selected sites in the Peckham and 
Nunhead Area Action Plan (2015) and selected emerging site allocations in the 
New Southwark Plan Proposed Submission Version (2017) and Old Kent Road 
Further Preferred Option Version (2017), as shown on the table of sites in 
Appendix B and the maps in Appendix C of the report.

3. That the updated equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix 
D) be noted.

4. That the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 Direction including compliance 
with the notification requirements under the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 be delegated to the director of planning.

2



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 March 2018

7. THE RELEASE OF £40,000,000 FROM TWO S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

An officer introduced the report. 

At this point Councillor Lucas Green joined the meeting.  

Members asked questions of the officers. 
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the release of £40,000,000 of section 106 funding from the legal agreements detailed 
in paragraph 16 to deliver affordable housing across Southwark be approved.

In accordance with paragraph 1.8.4 of the council’s committee procedure rules, Councillor 
Adele Morris asked for her vote against the recommendation to be recorded.  

8. TO RELEASE £4,748,902.34 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, FOR THE PURPOSES OF EMPLOYMENT AND 
TRAINING IN THE BOROUGH 

An officer introduced the report and members of the committee considered the information 
contained therein. Members of the committee asked questions of officers. 
 
RESOLVED:

That the release of £4,748,902.34 S106 funding, from the agreements listed in Appendix 1 
of the report, in order to deliver employment and training across the borough be approved.

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

The chair announced that as items 9.1 and 9.2 items related to the same address they 
would be heard together, but voted on separately. 

9.1 BELTWOOD HOUSE, 41 SYDENHAM HILL, LONDON SE26 6TH (PLANNING 
CONSENT) 

3



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 March 2018

Planning application reference: 17/AP/3070
 
Report: see pages 97 to 147 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Alterations to enable a change of use of Beltwood House (a Grade II listed building) from a 
Class C2 residential institution to provide 7 apartments with external works comprising 
demolition of the service wing outriggers and replacement with a new communal entrance. 
Demolition of curtilage outbuildings to the east of Beltwood House ('Stables and Worker’s 
cottage') and replacement with 3 No. residential units. Creation of new Gate House and a 
Pavilion House within the site curtilage. Alterations including underpinning of the existing 
Gate Lodge (curtilage listed building) and ground floor extension. A comprehensive 
landscape strategy comprising communal and private spaces and gardens for use by 
residents. Car parking for 17 cars for residents and visitors. Provision of new refuse and 
cycle storage structures. Creation of new vehicular access on to Sydenham Hill from the 
south-east of the site to serve one new dwelling (new Gate House).
 
The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.
 
An objector addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and
wished to speak.
 
Councillor Andy Simmons addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor, and 
answered questions by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be gr
[...]
ERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following councillors declared an interest in the item 

7.3  Southwark Fire Station, 94 Southwark Bridge Road, London SE1 0EG; Grotto 
Place and Grotto Podiums

Councillor Adele Morris, non-pecuniary, as she was a ward councillor and had heard from 
both applicants and residents, but had not expressed a view and approached the 
application with an open mind.

Councillor Hamish McCallum, non-pecuniary, as he had met with the applicants, but had 
not expressed a view and approached the application with an open mind.

5. MINUTES 

Councillor Adele Morris asked for the minutes to be amended to reflect that a motion to 
refuse the planning application for item 7.1 had been moved. 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018, including the above 
amendment,  be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

7.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 

7



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 30 January 2018

included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7.1 SHOPPING CENTRE SITE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26, 28, 30 AND 32 NEW KENT 
ROAD, ARCHES 6 AND 7 ELEPHANT ROAD, AND LONDON COLLEGE OF 
COMMUNICATIONS SITE, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference: 16/AP/4458 
 
Report: see pages 44 – 291 of the agenda pack and the addendum report (16 Jan 2018), 
as well as supplemental agenda No.1 (30 January 2018), and pages 1 to 3 of 
supplemental agenda No.2 (30 January 2018). 

PROPOSAL

Phased, mixed-use redevelopment of the existing
[...]
3, B1, 
D1, D2), a 139 sqm Gym  (D2) associated landscape and public realm works, cycle 
parking, disabled parking and servicing access; and the redevelopment of land at Grotto 
Place for the provision of a new sports hall (1,452sqm) and external multi use games 
facility and landscaping.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.

The objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions by the committee.

10



6

Planning Committee - Tuesday 30 January 2018

The applicant and the applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered 
questions by the committee.

Supporters who lived within 100m of the development site addressed the meeting, and 
responded to questions from councillors. 

Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor, and 
answered questions by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted for application 17/AP/0367, subject to: 

a.  The conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including the corrected 
Section 106 contribution for social housing of £13,856,722, and 

b.  Subject to two additional conditions stipulating that:

i. Six-monthly meetings between the school, ward councillors and residents to 
be organised by Haberdasher Aske for the first 2-3 years of the school’s 
operation. This is to include reviewing the arrangements around the 
community use of the Grotto Place site.

ii. That the opening times of the Grotto Place site to be amended to a 9pm 
closing time on any day, and a 10am opening time on Sundays. These 
opening times are to be subject to review by the above meeting   

c.  referral to the Mayor for London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate 
legal agreement by no later than 27 Apr
[...]
 committee.
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried. 

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission for application 16/AP/2668 be granted, subject to:

a. The conditions set out in the report and addendum report 

b. two additional conditions:

 that Bankside Residents’ Forum be granted 50sqm within a flexible unit for 10 
years at a peppercorn rent 

 that there be regular residential liaison meetings during the construction 
phase, which should include representatives of Bankside Residents’ Forum 
and ward councillors  

c. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement and referral to the Mayor 
of London.

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31 August 
2018, the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 153 of the report. 

12



8

Planning Committee - Tuesday 30 January 2018

Meeting ended at 10.35 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

13



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
21 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Article 4 Direction to withdraw the permitted development 
rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (as amended)

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Planning Committee:

1. Approves a non-immediate Article 4 Direction (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 
development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (GPDO) Order 2015 for changes of use 
from office use (Class B1a) to a dwellinghouse (Class C3) in the Central Activities 
Zone in Southwark (Appendix B). The direction will allow more than 12 months notice 
prior to the date when Class O will come into effect for 
[...]
n have ambitious plans to  deliver housing 
as well as business space that would be undermined by permitted development rights.  
 
Many thanks 
 

Andy Ruck 
Planning Policy Officer  
BSc(Hons) MPlan 

Southwark Council 
Andrew.Ruck@Southwark.gov.uk  
02075250949 

www.southwark.gov.uk  
Register for a MySouthwark account and opt-in to our planning policy email updates  
 
The email you received and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be covered by legal and/or 
professional privilege and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If 
you have received this in error please notify us immediately. If you are not the intended recipient of the email or the 
person responsible for delivering it to them you may not copy it, forward it or otherwise use it for any purpose or 
disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Where opinions are expressed in the email they 
are not necessarily those of Southwark Council and Southwark Council is not responsible for any changes made to 
the message after it has been sent.  

76



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
21 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the ro
[...]
 Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 12 March 2018
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 12 March 2018

80



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 21 March 2018

FORMER LESOCO CAMPUS, UFFORD STREET, LONDON SE1 8LESite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Construction of a 274 room hotel in a building of up to seven storeys in height incorporating a restaurant at ground floor 
level (Class C1/A3) together with one further storey of hotel accommodation at basement level and rooftop plant. The 
development will include the creation of a new public realm, including a pedestrian route from The Cut to Ufford Street, 
with hard and soft landscaping and other associated works.

Proposal

17-AP-4042Reg. No.

TP/1232-BTP No.

CathedralsWard

Patrick CroninOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.1

180 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NTSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 5, 8 and 9 storey plus basement mixed-use development (max 
height 29.98m) comprising 2,351 sqm (gia) of flexible workspace (Use Class B1) and 84 residential apartments (Use 
Class C3) with associated amenity space and ancillary infrastructure.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and 
saved policy 1.2 'strategic and local preferred industrial locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to 
introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

Proposal

17-AP-4546Reg. No.

TP/2327-190TP No.

LiveseyWard

Kiran ChauhanOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.2

81



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

FORMER LESOCO CAMPUS, UFFORD STREET SE1 8LE 

82
Agenda Item 7.1



 

 

Item No.  
7.1 

  

Classification:  
Open  

Date: 
21 March 2018 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/4042 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
FORMER LESOCO CAMPUS, UFFORD STREET, LONDON SE1 8LE 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of a 274 room hotel in a building of up to seven storeys in height 
incorporating a restaurant at ground floor level (Class C1/A3) together with 
one further storey of hotel accommodation at basement level and rooftop 
plant. The development will include the creation of a new public realm, 
including a pedestrian route from The Cut to Ufford Street, with hard and soft 
landscaping and other associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Director of Planning  
 

Application Start Date  17/10/2017 Application Expiry Date 16/01/2018 

Earliest Decision Date 10/02/2018 PPA Date  18/12/2017 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement, and; 

 
b) That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 28 May 2018 the 

director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission if appropriate for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 183 of this report. 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Site location and description 

 
2.  The application site is a 0.4 hectare plot of land located to the south and west of LeSoCo 

Further Education College, and fronting Ufford Street. It was formerly part of the college 
campus and retains a short frontage onto The Cut to the north as well as a return 
frontage onto Burrows Mews to the east. Although the site is presently vacant, up unti
[...]
UIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant FREP 3 Ufford Ltd Reg. Number 17/AP/4042
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/1232-B

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Construction of a 274 room hotel in a building of up to seven storeys in height incorporating a restaurant at ground 
floor level (Class C1/A3) together with one further storey of hotel accommodation at basement level and rooftop 
plant. The development will include the creation of a new public realm, including a pedestrian route from The Cut 
to Ufford Street, with hard and soft landscaping and other associated works.

At: FORMER LESOCO CAMPUS, UFFORD STREET, LONDON SE1 8LE

In accordance with application received on 16/10/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
Existing plans
 A-000-001 - Rev. P0 - Location Plan
 A-000-002 - Rev. P0 - Proposed Site Plan

Proposed plans, elevations and sections
 A-000-000 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Site plan
 A-100-099 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Lower Ground floor
 A-100-100 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Ground floor
 A-100-101 - Rev. P4 - Proposed First floor
 A-100-102 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Second floor
 A-100-103 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Third floor
 A-100-104 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Fourth floor
 A-100-105 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Fifth floor
 A-100-106 - Rev. P4 - Proposed Sixth floor
 A-110-100 - Rev. P2 - Elevation 01
 A-110-101 - Rev. P2 - Elevation 02
 A-110-102 - Rev. P2 - Elevation 03
 A-110-103 - Rev. P2 - Elevation 04
 A-110-104 - Rev. P2 - Elevation 05
 A-110-105 - Rev. P2 - Elevation 06
 A-120-001 - Rev. P4 - Section 01
 A-120-002 - Rev. P4 - Section 02
 UFFORD HOTEL - HOTE RESTAURANT OUTDOOR TERRACE

Design, heritage, trees and archaeological documentation
 DESIGN & ACCESS STAEMENT (produced by 'Dexter Moren Associates' and dated O
[...]
e advice given has been followed in part.

The applicant was advised of amendments needed to make the proposed development acceptable. These amendments 
were submitted enabling the application to be granted permission.

The application was validated promptly.

The application was subject to a planning performance agreement and was determined with the agreed (amended) 
timescale. 

 

144



Southwark Maps 2 includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk

180 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NT   

145
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:
21 March 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 17/AP/4546 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
180 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NT

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 5, 8 and 9 storey plus 
basement mixed-use development (max height 29.98m) comprising 2,351 
sqm (GIA) of flexible workspace (Use Class B1) and 84 residential 
apartments (Use Class C3) with associated amenity space and ancillary 
infrastructure.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic 
and local preferred industrial locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred 
industrial location).

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Livesey

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 20/12/2017 Application Expiry Date 21/03/2018
Earliest Decision Date 04/02/2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and following the completion of a 
s106 agreement.

2. In the event that the s106 agreement is not completed 30 September 2018, that the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out in paragraph 96 of this report.

BACK
[...]
umber 17/AP/4546
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/2327-190

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 5, 8 and 9 storey plus basement mixed-use development 
(max height 29.98m) comprising 2,351 sqm (gia) of flexible workspace (Use Class B1) and 84 residential 
apartments (Use Class C3) with associated amenity space and ancillary infrastructure.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and businesses' of the Core Strategy 
(2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic and local preferred industrial locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

At: 180 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NT

In accordance with application received on 04/12/2017    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 2096-A-L:

002 01
051
096
097
098 01
099 10
100 12
100 MEZ
101 10
102 10
103 01
104 06
105 09
107 09
111 03
201
202
203
204
205
206
210
211
212
220
221
222
300 07
301
A 400 01
L 101
L104
L107

Design Statement, Air Quality Assessment, Tree Survey, Archaeology Assessment, Basement Impact Assessment, 

176



BREEAM pre-assessment, Flood Risk Assessment, Framework Construction Plan, Framework Delivery and service plan, 
Framework Travel Plan, Geo Environmental Conditions, Heritage Statement, M4 wheelchair accessible units assessment, 
Noise Assessment, Bat Surveys, Schedule of Accommodation, Statement of community involvement, Sustainable 
Drainage statement, Sustainable Energy Statement, Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment, Utility Investigations, 
Ventilation Statement, Daylight and sunlight assessment, Planning Statement plus addendum, Transport Assessment.

Subject to the following thirty-one conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 March 2018

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 21 
March 2018 at 6.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 Simon Bevan (Director of Planning) 
Jon Gorst  (Head of Regeneration & Development Team (Legal 
Services))
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Yvonne Lewis (Group Manager Strategic Applications Team) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager Design & Conservation)
Kiran Chauhan (Team Leader Old Kent Road Team) 
Alex Oyebade (Team Leader Transport Policy) 
Andrew Ruck (Planning Policy Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Michael Mitchell; and for lateness from 
Councillor Lucas Green.  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 March 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated at the 
meeting:
 
 Addendum report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2
 Members’ pack relating items 7.1 and 7.2

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 and the amended minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 January 2018 be confirmed as correct records and signed by the chair.

6. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
GRANTED BY SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS O OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED) 

An officer introduced the report and members of the committee considered the information 
contained therein. Members of the committee asked no questions of the officer. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That a non-immediate Article 4 Direction (Appendix A) to withdraw the permitted 
development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (GPDO) Order 2015 for changes of use 
from office use (Class B1a) to a dwellinghouse (Class C3) in the Central Activities 
Zone in Southwark (Appendix B) be approved. The direction will allow more than 12 
months notice prior to the date when Class O will come into effect for the Central 
Activities Zone (31 May 2019).

2. That the equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix C) be 
noted.

3. That the arrangements for making the Article 4 Direction including compliance with 
the notification requirements under the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 be delegated to the director of planning.

At this point, Councillor Lucas Green joined the meeting.  



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 March 2018

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7.1    FORMER LESOCO CAMPUS, UFFORD STREET, LONDON SE1 8LE 

Planning application reference: 17/AP/4042  
 
Report: see pages 82 to 144 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report.
 
PROPOSAL

Construction of a 274 room hotel in a building of up to seven storeys in height 
incorporating a restaurant at ground floor level (Class C1/A3) together with one further 
storey of hotel accommodation at basement level and rooftop plant. The development will 
include the creation of a new public realm, including a pedestrian route from The Cut to 
Ufford Street, with hard and soft landscaping and other associated works.
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.
 
An objector addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked questions of the 
objector.
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present and 
wished to speak.
 
Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor, and 
answered questions by the committee.
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 March 2018

RESOLVED:
 
1. That planning application 17/AP/4042 be granted, subject to:

a. The conditions set out in the report and addendum report

b. The following amended decisions: 

i. That the condition on ventilation also make reference to extraction and air-
conditioning units and that all of these be appropriately buffered and 
barriered to stop them impacting on local residents, especially those in 
Theatre View Apartments.

ii. That the chairs and tables used by the restaurant be rendered unusable 
after the external dining area has to be vacated at 22:00 each day.

c. The applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement which is to include:

i. a bond agreement, whereby a £15,000 sum is secured through the Section 
106 agreement for remedial works in the event the taxi management plan is 
considered ineffective.

ii. a review of taxi and coach operations to be undertaken and appropriate 
measures be put in place to mitigate any issues arising. 

iii. that the official address of the hotel should be in The Cut, subject to 
agreement by the emergency services.

iv. a detailed traffic management plan, particularly around construction, to be 
put in place including among others: the size of vehicles, the time of vehicle 
movements, marshalling, turning circles and how complaints will be 
addressed. 

v. a public realm impact review which should also include the views of 
residents.  

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 28 May 2018 the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission if appropriate for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 183 of the report.

The committee adjourned for a comfort break from 7.27pm to 7.35pm.

7.2   180 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 1NT 

Planning application reference: 17/AP/4546 
 
Report: see pages 145  to 184 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 5 of the addendum 
report.
 
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 5, 8 and 9 storey plus basement 



5

Planning Committee - Wednesday 21 March 2018

mixed-use development (max height 29.98m) comprising 2,351 sqm (GIA) of flexible 
workspace (Use Class B1) and 84 residential apartments (Use Class C3) with associated 
amenity space and ancillary infrastructure.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and businesses' of 
the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic and local preferred industrial 
locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors who wished to address the meeting. 

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site or ward 
councillors present and wishing to speak.
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 
1. That planning application 17/AP/4546 be granted, subject to conditions set out in the 

report and addendum report and following the completion of a s106 agreement.

2. In the event that the s106 agreement is not completed 30 September 2018, that the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 96 of the report.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


